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maintaining this machine.

d'entretenir et d'utiliser cette machine.

lea las instrucciones de este manual.

Het is van essentieel belang dat u de instructies in deze gebruiksaanwijzing leest voor u deze 

betjenes og vedligeholdes.

maskinen.

vedlikeholder maskinen.

juhised kindlasti läbi lugeda.
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 WARNING
When using the product, the safety rules must be 
followed. For your own safety and that of bystanders, you 
must read and fully understand these instructions before 
operating the product. Please keep these instructions 
safe for later use.

GENERAL SAFETY WARNINGS

 WARNING
Read all safety warnings and all instructions. Failure 
to follow the warnings and instructions may result in 

Save all warnings and instructions for future reference.
The term “power tool’’ in the warnings refers to your 
mains-operated (corded) power tool or battery-operated 
(cordless) power tool.

WORK AREA SAFETY
 Keep work area clean and well lit. Cluttered or dark 

areas invite accidents.
 Do not operate power tools in explosive 

atmospheres, such as in the presence of flammable 
liquids, gases or dust. Power tools create sparks 
which may ignite the dust or fumes.

 Keep children and bystanders away while operating 
a power tool. Distractions can cause you to lose 
control.

ELECTRICAL SAFETY
 Power tool plugs must match the outlet. Never 

modify the plug in any way. Do not use any adapter 
plugs with earthed (grounded) power tools. 
Unmodified plugs and matching outlets will reduce risk 
of electric shock.

 Avoid body contact with earthed or grounded 
surfaces, such as pipes, radiators, ranges and 
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of electric 
shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

 Do not expose power tools to rain or wet conditions. 
Water entering a power tool will increase the risk of 
electric shock.

 Do not abuse the cord. Never use the cord for 
carrying, pulling or unplugging the power tool. 
Keep cord away from heat, oil, sharp edges or 
moving parts. Damaged or entangled cords increase 
the risk of electric shock.

 When operating a power tool outdoors, use an 
extension cord suitable for outdoor use. Use of a 
cord suitable for outdoor use reduces the risk of electric 
shock.

 If operating a power tool in a damp location is 
unavoidable, use a residual current device (RCD) 
protected supply. Use of an RCD reduces the risk of 
electric shock.

PERSONAL SAFETY
 Stay alert, watch what you are doing and use 

common sense when operating a power tool. Do 
not use a power tool while you are tired or under the 
influence of drugs, alcohol or medication. A moment 
of inattention while operating power tools may result in 

 Use personal protective equipment. Always wear 
eye protection. Protective equipment such as dust 
mask, non-skid safety shoes, hard hat or hearing 
protection used for appropriate conditions will reduce 

 Prevent unintentional starting. Ensure the switch 
is in the off-position before connecting to power 
source and/or battery pack, picking up or carrying 
the tool. Carrying power tools with your finger on the 
switch or energising power tools that have the switch 
on invites accidents.

 Remove any adjusting key or wrench before turning 
the power tool on. A wrench or a key left attached to 
a rotating part of the power tool may result in personal 

 Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance 
at all times. This enables better control of the power 
tool in unexpected situations.

 Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or 
jewellery. Keep your hair, clothing and gloves away 
from moving parts.
hair can be caught in moving parts.

 If devices are provided for the connection of dust 
extraction and collection facilities, ensure these are 
connected and properly used. Use of dust collection 
can reduce dust-related hazards.

POWER TOOL USE AND CARE
 Do not force the power tool. Use the correct power 

tool for your application. The correct power tool will 

designed.
 Do not use the power tool if the switch does not turn 

it on and off. Any power tool that cannot be controlled 
with the switch is dangerous and must be repaired.

 Disconnect the plug from the power source and/or 
the battery pack from the power tool before making 
any adjustments, changing accessories or storing 
power tools. Such preventive safety measures reduce 
the risk of starting the power tool accidentally.

 Store idle power tools out of the reach of children 
and do not allow persons unfamiliar with the power 
tool or these instructions to operate the power tool. 
Power tools are dangerous in the hands of untrained 
users.

 Maintain power tools. Check for misalignment or 
binding of moving parts, breakage of parts and any 
other condition that may affect the power tool’s 
operation. If damaged, have the power tool repaired 
before use. Many accidents are caused by poorly 
maintained power tools.

 Keep cutting tools sharp and clean. Properly 
maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting edges are 
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less likely to bind and are easier to control.
 Use the power tool, accessories and tool bits etc, 

in accordance with these instructions, taking into 
account the working conditions and the work to 
be performed. Use of the power tool for operations 
different from those intended could result in a 
hazardous situation.

SERVICE
 Have your power tool serviced by a qualified repair 

person using only identical replacement parts. 
This will ensure that the safety of the power tool is 
maintained.

ADDITIONAL GENERAL SAFETY WARNINGS
 Some regions have regulations that restrict the use of 

the product. Check with your local authority for advice.
 Never allow children or people unfamiliar with the 

instructions to use the product. Local regulations may 
restrict the age of the operator.

 Ensure before each use that all controls and safety 
devices function correctly. Do not use the product if the 
“off” switch does not stop the motor.

 Wear full eye and hearing protection, strong sturdy 
gloves as well as head protection while operating the 
product; use a face mask if operation is dusty.

 Do not wear loose fitting clothing, short trousers or 

 Secure long hair so it is above shoulder level to prevent 
entanglement in moving parts.

 
bystanders, children, and animals at least 15 m away 
from work area.

 Do not operate in poor lighting. The operator requires a 
clear view of the work area to identify potential hazards.

 Use of hearing protection reduces the ability to hear 
warnings (shouts or alarms). The operator must pay 
extra attention to what is going on in the working area.

 Operating similar tools nearby increases both the risk 

enter your working area.
 Keep firm footing and balance. Do not overreach. 

Overreaching can result in loss of balance and can 
increase the risk of kickback.

 Keep all parts of your body away from any moving part. 
 Inspect the machine before each use. Check for correct 

operation of all controls. Check for loose fasteners, 
make sure all guards, and handles are properly and 
securely attached. Replace any damaged parts before 
use.

 Do not modify the machine in any way or use parts 
and accessories which are not recommended by the 
manufacturer.

 Do not let familiarity gained from frequent use of 
machines allow you to become complacent and ignore 
tool safety principles. A careless action can cause 

 Keep handles and grasping surfaces dry, clean and 
free from oil and grease. Slippery handles and grasping 
surfaces do not allow for safe handling and control of 

the tool in unexpected situations.
 If you need to use an extension cable ensure it is 

suitable for outdoor use and has a current capacity 
sufficient to supply your tool. Check it before every use 
for damage. Always uncoil it during use because coiled 
cables can overheat.

 WARNING
If the machine is dropped, suffers heavy impact or begins 
to vibrate abnormally, immediately stop the machine and 
inspect for damage or identify the cause of the vibration. 
Any damage should be properly repaired or replaced by 
an authorised service centre.

PRUNER SAFETY WARNINGS
 Never use the pruner when there is a possibility of 

thunderstorm or lightning. Store the pruner and the 
power cables safely indoors.

 Ensure all guards, handles are properly fitted and are 
in good condition.

 Do not start using the product until you have a clear 
work area, secure footing, and a planned retreat path 
away from the falling branches or limbs.

 Beware of the emission of lubricant mist and saw dust. 
Wear mask or respirator if required.

 Electrical power should be supplied via a residual 
current device (RCD) with a tripping current of not more 
than 30 mA.

 If the power cable becomes damaged, you must return 
the machine to an authorised service centre for repair 
or replacement.

 Always hold the pruner with both hands when operating 
it. Use one hand to firmly grasp the front hand grip. Use 
the other hand to grasp the rear handle and operate the 

 Hold the power tool by insulated gripping surfaces only, 
because the saw chain may contact hidden wiring. 
Saw chains contacting a “live” wire may make exposed 
metal parts of the power tool “live” and could give the 
operator an electric shock.

 Do not modify your tool in any way or use it to power 
any attachments or devices not recommended by the 
manufacturer for your pruner.

 Your pruner comes with a harness. You must use it 
whilst operating the pruner. It will assist you to control 
the drop of the pruner after the cut is completed. It will 
also help support the weight of the machine during use 
and whilst moving between pruning positions.

 Identify the quick release mechanism and practice 
using it before you start using the machine. Its 

an emergency. Never wear additional clothing over 
the harness or otherwise restrict access to the quick 
release mechanism.

 Before starting the tool, make sure the saw chain is not 
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each use and frequently, especially a new chain.
 

moving parts, always stop the machine, disconnect 
from the mains, make sure all moving parts have come 
to a stop before:

 cleaning or clearing a blockage
 leaving the product unattended
 installing or removing attachments
 checking, maintenance or working on the machine

 Kickback may occur when the nose or tip of the guide 

pinches the saw chain in cut. Tip contact in some cases 
may cause a sudden reverse reaction, kicking the 
guide bar up and back towards the operator. Pinching 
the saw chain along the top of the guide bar may push 
the guide bar rapidly back towards the operator. Either 
of these reactions may cause you to lose control of 
the machine which could result in serious personal 

built into your machine. As a pruner user, you should 

can be avoided by taking proper precautions as given 
below:

 With a basic understanding of kickback, you can 
reduce or eliminate the element of surprise. Sudden 
surprise contributes to accidents.

 Make sure that the area in which you are cutting 
is free from obstructions. Do not let the nose of 
the guide bar contact branch, limb or any other 
obstruction while you are operating the unit.

 Maintain a firm grip, with both hands on the 
machine and position your body and arm to allow 
you to resist kickback forces. Kickback forces can 
be controlled by the operator, if proper precautions 
are taken. Do not let go of the pruner.

 Do not overreach. This helps prevent unintended tip 
contact and enables better control of the pruner in 
unexpected situations.

 Only use replacement bars and chains specified by 
the manufacturer. Incorrect replacement bars and 

 Sharpening the chain safely is a skilled task. 
Therefore the manufacturer strongly recommends 
that a worn or dull chain is replaced with a new 
one, available from your authorised Ryobi service 
centre. The part number is available in the product 
specification table in this manual.

 Do not use on a ladder or unstable support. Always cut 
with both feet on solid ground to prevent being pulled 
off balance.

 To protect yourself from electrocution, do not operate 
within 10 m of overhead electrical lines.

 Beware of falling branches or those which rebound after 
hitting the ground.

 Use extreme caution when cutting small-sized brush 
and saplings because slender material may catch the 
saw chain and be whipped toward you or pull you off 
balance.

 When cutting a limb that is under tension, be alert for 
spring back so that you will not be struck when tension 
in wood fibres are released.

 If the cutting performance deteriorates over time, 
check if the chain teeth are sharp and clean. Replace 
with original chain (and bar) as recommended by the 
manufacturer if necessary.

 If the chain and bar become pinched or trapped 
in branches too high to reach, seek advice from a 
professional tree service specialist about safe removal 
of the cutting means.

 WARNING
Check that all the shaft couplings on the extension pole 
and tool are securely fastened before each use and at 
frequent intervals.

Personal protective equipment
Good quality, personal protective equipment as used 

the operator. The following items should be used when 
operating your product:
Safety helmet

 – should comply with EN 397 and be CE marked
Hearing protection

 – should comply with EN 352-1 and be CE marked
Eye and face protection

 – should be CE marked and comply with EN 166 (for 
safety glasses) or EN 1731 (for mesh visors)

Gloves
 – should comply with EN 381-7 and be CE marked

Footwear
 – should comply with EN 20345 and be CE marked

OPERATION – PRUNING
 Study the condition of the tree and branches before 

starting work. If there are signs of damage, rot or decay, 
do not attempt to prune yourself. Damaged or rotten 
branches are highly unstable. Seek the services of a 
professional tree surgeon.

 Never stand under the branch to be pruned.
 Pruned branches do not always fall cleanly to the 

ground. They are easily caught and deflected by 
other foliage. Ensure that a safety zone at least twice 
the length of the branch to be cut is available and 
maintained during your pruning. If this is not possible, 
seek the services of a professional tree surgeon.

 Ensure that the falling branch is not a danger to 
yourself, bystanders or property including utility cables.

 Never operate the tool with the pole at an angle of 
greater than 60° from the horizontal.

 Never operate the pruner with the cutting means closer 
than 10 m from overhead power lines.

 Do not force the tool, let the chain do the work at its 
own speed.

 Do not try to cut the branch too close to the tree trunk. 
Leave about 15 cm from the trunk to the cut.
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 Rest the saw bar on the branch to be pruned and push 
the saw gently forwards so that the ribbed bumper also 
contacts the branch. This will aid stability, cutting and 
provide cleaner cuts.

 Small branches which are both thin in diameter and not 
heavy can be cut with one cut using the bottom of the 
saw bar. 

 For larger diameter and heavier branches where the 
branch may break or split during the cut should be cut 
first from under the branch using the top of the saw 
bar. Make this cut approximately one third of the way 
through the branch. Then make a second cut from 
above the branch using the bottom of the saw bar to 

 Consider pruning large branches in manageable 
sections rather than as a whole.

 Never try to restart a previous cut with the chain and 
bar in the earlier cut. Always start a new cut. This will 

TRANSPORTATION AND STORAGE
 Stop the machine, disconnect from mains and allow it to 

cool before storing or transporting.
 Clean all foreign material from the product. Store it in a 

cool dry and well-ventilated place that is inaccessible 
to children. Keep away from corrosive agents such 
as garden chemicals and de-icing salts. Do not store 
outdoors.

 Cover the saw bar with the scabbard before storing the 
unit, or during transportation.

 When storing the unit for a long period of time (one 
month or longer), be sure the chain is lightly lubricated 
to prevent rust. The manufacturer recommends the use 
of Ryobi bar and chain lubricant which is available from 
your Ryobi authorised service centre.

 For transportation, secure the machine against 

damage to the machine.

MAINTENANCE

 WARNING
Use only original manufacturer’s replacement parts, 
accessories and attachments. Failure to do so can 

your warranty.

 WARNING
Servicing requires extreme care and knowledge 

technician. For service we suggest you return the 
product to your nearest authorised service centre for 
repair. When servicing, use only identical replacement 
parts.

 WARNING
The saw chain is very sharp. To prevent personal 

or removing the chain scabbard, and always wear 
protective gloves when performing maintenance to the 
chain.

 WARNING
Improper chain maintenance increases the potential of 
kickback. Failure to replace or repair damaged chain can 

 Switch off and disconnect from the mains before 
conducting any maintenance or cleaning work.

 
in this manual. For other repairs, contact the authorised 
service agent.

 Follow instructions for lubricating and chain tension 

 After each use, clean the body and handles of the 
product with a soft dry cloth.

 Check all nuts, bolts and screws at frequent intervals 
for proper tightness to ensure the product is in safe 
working condition. Any part that is damaged should be 
properly repaired or replaced by an authorised service 
centre.

MAINTENANCE SCHEDULE
The bar may be reversed to distribute wear for maximum 
life. The bar should be cleaned every day of use and 
checked for wear and damage.

Daily check

Power cable for damage Before each use

Bar lubrication Before each use

Chain tension Before each use and 
frequently

Chain sharpness Before each use, visual 
check

For damaged parts Before each use

For loose fasteners Before each use

INTENDED USE
The product is only intended for use outdoors. For safety 
reasons the product must be adequately controlled by 
using two handed operation.
The product is designed for cutting and pruning of small 
limbs and branches whose diameter is less than or equal to 
the bar length, which are high in the tree whilst the operator 
maintains a steady footing on the ground. The product is 
designed to be extended to a maximum length of 2.7 m. Do 
not exceed this working length.
It is not intended to be used whilst climbing or as a 
conventional chainsaw for close quarter limbing and 
pruning of material at ground level.
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RESIDUAL RISKS
Even when the product is used as prescribed, it is still 
impossible to completely eliminate certain residual risk 
factors. The following hazards may arise in use and the 
operator should pay special attention to avoid the following:

 

time and exposure.
 

protection and limit exposure.
 Contact with exposed saw teeth of the chain (cutting 

hazards).
 Unforeseen, abrupt movement or kickback of the guide 

bar (cutting hazards).
 

hazards).
 Thrown out pieces of the work piece (wood chips, 

splinters)
 Inhalation of saw dust and particles.
 

RISK REDUCTION
It has been reported that vibrations from hand-held tools 
may contribute to a condition called Raynaud’s Syndrome 
in certain individuals. Symptoms may include tingling, 

upon exposure to cold. Hereditary factors, exposure to 
cold and dampness, diet, smoking and work practices 
are all thought to contribute to the development of these 
symptoms. There are measures that can be taken by the 
operator to possibly reduce the effects of vibration:

 Keep your body warm in cold weather. When operating 
the unit wear gloves to keep the hands and wrists 

contributing to Raynaud’s Syndrome.
 After each period of operation, exercise to increase 

blood circulation.
 Take frequent work breaks. Limit the amount of 

exposure per day.
If you experience any of the symptoms of this condition, 
immediately discontinue use and see your doctor about 
these symptoms.

 WARNING

use of a tool. When using any tool for prolonged periods, 
ensure you take regular breaks.

KNOW YOUR PRODUCT
See page 149.
1. Chain lubricant cap
2. Extension pole
3. Shaft coupling
4. Harness hanger
5. Front hand grip
6. Trigger release

7. 
8. Cord retainer
9. Chain
10. Guide bar
11. Sprocket cover
12. Bar nut
13. Ribbed bumper
14. Harness

SYMBOLS ON THE PRODUCT

Safety alert

Read and understand all instructions 
before operating the product, follow all 
warnings and safety instructions.

Wear eye, ear and head protection.

Wear non-slip safety footwear when 
using the product.

Wear non-slip, heavy duty gloves.

Do not expose to rain or damp 
condition.

10m Electrical hazard, at least 10 m away 
from the overhead electric-power lines

Remove plug from the mains 
immediately before maintenance or if 
cable is damaged or cut

Keep all bystanders, especially children 
and pets, at least 15 m away from the 
operating area

Conforms to all regulatory standards 
in the country in the EU where the 
product is purchased.

GOST-R Conformity

Class II tool, double insulation

Waste electrical products should not 
be disposed of with household waste. 
Please recycle where facilities exist. 
Check with your local authority or 
retailer for recycling advice.

Moving direction of the chain
(Marked under the sprocket cover)

Lock
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Unlock

V0 No-load chain speed

SYMBOLS IN THIS MANUAL

Connect to power outlet.

Disconnect from power outlet.

Parts or accessories sold separately

Waste electrical products should not 
be disposed of with household waste. 
Please recycle where facilities exist.

Note

Warning

Wear eye and face protection.

The following signal words and meanings are intended to 
explain the levels of risk associated with this product.

 DANGER
Indicates an imminently hazardous situation, which, if 

 WARNING
Indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which, if not 

 CAUTION
Indicates a potentially hazardous situation, which, if not 

CAUTION
Without safety alert symbol
Indicates a situation that may result in property damage.
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English Français Deutsch Español Italiano Nederlands Português
Caractéristiques 
techniques

Technische daten Características 
técnicas

Caratteristiche 
tecniche

Technische gegevens Características técnicas

Rated power Puissance nominale Nennleistung Potencia nominal Potenza nominale Nominaal vermogen Potência nominal

Rated voltage Tension nominale Nennspannung Tensión nominal Voltaggio nominale Toegekende spanning Tensão nominal

Bar length Longueur du guide Länge der 
Führungsschiene

Longitud de la espada Lunghezza barra Zaagbladlengten Comprimentos da barra

Chain pitch Gouge de la chaîne Kettenteilung Paso de la cadena Passo catena Kettingsteek Passo da corrente

Chain type Type de chaîne Kettentyp Tipo de cadena Tipo di catena Kettingtype Tipo de corrente

tooth narrow kerf à faible largeur Tooth schmale 
Schnittbreite

Corte estrecho con 
dientes con poco 
salto

Larghezza di 
taglio stretta con 
catena a dentatura 
grossolana e basso 

Smalle skip-tooth 
zaagsnede met een 

Corte estreito com 
dentes com pouco 
salto

No-load chain speed Vitesse de la chaîne 
à vide

Leerlauf-
Kettendrehzahl

Velocidad de la 
cadena sin carga

Velocità catena senza 
carico

Onbelaste 
kettingsnelheid

Velocidade da corrente 
sem carga

Oil tank volume Volume du réservoir Öltankvolumen Volumen del depósito 
de aceite

Volume serbatoio olio Olietankvolume Volume do depósito 
de óleo

Maximum product 
working length

Longueur maximale 
de travail du produit

Maximale 
Arbeitsreichweite des 
Produktes

Longitud máxima de 
trabajo del aparato

Lunghezza massima 
funzionamento 
prodotto

Maximum product 
bedrijfslengte

Comprimento máximo 
de trabalho do aparelho

Weight (without 
harness)

Poids (sans harnais) Gewicht (ohne 
Tragegeschirr)

Peso (sin arnés) Peso (senza cinghia) Gewicht (zonder 
harnas)

Peso (sem arnês)

Vibration level (in 
accordance with ISO 
22867)

Niveau de vibrations 
(selon ISO 22867)

Vibrationsgrad 
(gemäß ISO 22867)

Nivel de vibración 
(de acuerdo con ISO 
22867)

Livello di vibrazioni  
(in accordo con la 
direttiva ISO 22867)

Trillingsniveau (in 
overeenstemming met 
ISO 22867)

Nível de vibração (em 
conformidade com ISO 
22867)

Vibration total value Valeur totale des 
vibrations

Gesamtwert der 
Vibration

Valor total de 
vibración

Valore totale 
vibrazioni

Totale waarde 
trilling

Valor total da vibração

Uncertainty of 
measurement

Incertitude de la 
mesure

Unsicherheit der 
Messung

Incertidumbre de 
medición

Incertezza delle 
misurazioni

Onzekerheid bij 
meting

Incerteza de medições

Noise emission level 
(in accordance with 
ISO 22868)

sonore (selon ISO 
22868)

Schallenergiepegel 
(gemäß ISO 22868)

Nivel de emisión de 
ruido (de acuerdo con 
ISO 22868)

Livello di emissione 
rumore  (in accordo 
con la direttiva ISO 
22868)

Geluidsemissieniveau 
(in overeenstemming 
met ISO 22868)

Nível de emissão de 
ruído (em conformidade 
com ISO 22868)

A-weighted sound 
pressure level at 

Niveau de pression 
sonore pondéré 
A au niveau de 

A-bewerteter 
Schalldruckpegel 
an der Position des 
Benutzers

Nivel de presión 
sonora ponderado 
A en la posición del 
operario

Livello di pressione 
sonora ponderata 
A alla posizione 

A-gewogen 
geluidsdrukniveau 
bij positie van 
gebruiker

Nível de pressão 
sonora ponderada 
A na posição do 
operador

Uncertainty of 
measurement

Incertitude de la 
mesure

Unsicherheit der 
Messung

Incertidumbre de 
medición

Incertezza della 
misurazione

Onzekerheid bij 
meting

Incerteza de medições

A-weighted sound 
power level

Niveau de 
puissance sonore 
pondéré-A

A-bewerteter 
Schallleistungspegel

Nivel de potencia 
acústica ponderada 
en A

Livello di potenza 
sonora pesato A

A-gewogen 
geluidsniveau

Nível de potência 
sonora ponderada  A

Uncertainty of 
measurement

Incertitude de la 
mesure

Unsicherheit der 
Messung

Incertidumbre de 
medición

Incertezza della 
misurazione

Onzekerheid bij 
meting

Incerteza de medições

Declared sound 
power level (in 
accordance with ISO 
4871)

Niveau déclaré de 
puissance sonore 
(selon ISO 4871)

Erklärter 
Schallleistungspegel 
(gemäß ISO 4871)

Nivel de potencia 
acústica declarado 
(de acuerdo con ISO 
4871)

Livello di potenza 
sonora dichiarato 
(in accordo con la 
direttiva ISO 4871)

Aangegeven 
geluidsdrukniveau (in 
overeenstemming met 
ISO 4871)

Nível de potência 
acústica declarado (em 
conformidade com ISO 
4871)

Replacement parts 
(Bar and chain)

Pièces de Rechange 
(Guide-chaîne et 
chaîne)

Ersatzteile (Schiene 
und Kette)

Piezas de repuesto 
(Barra y cadena)

Parti di ricambio 
(Barra e catena)

Vervangonderdelen 
(Ketting en zwaard)

Peças de substituição 
(Barra e corrente)

Manufacturer Fabricant: Hersteller Fabricante Ditta produttrice Fabrikant Fabricante

Chain Chaîne coupante Kette Cadena Catena Ketting Corrente

Bar Guide-chaîne Führungsschiene Barra Barra Zwaard Barra

Manufacturer Fabricant: Hersteller Fabricante Ditta produttrice Fabrikant Fabricante

Chain Chaîne coupante Kette Cadena Catena Ketting Corrente

Bar Guide-chaîne Führungsschiene Barra Barra Zwaard Barra

Chain must be fitted 
with bar from the 
same manufacturer 
according to above 
combinations.

La chaîne doit être 
appairée avec un 
guide-chaîne de la 
même marque selon 
les combinaisons 
ci-dessus.

Die Kette muss mit 
einer Schiene von 
demselben Hersteller, 
entsprechend den 
oben genannten 
Kombinationen, 
montiert sein.

La cadena debe llevar 
una barra del mismo 
fabricante según 
las combinaciones 
anteriores.

La catena deve 
essere montata con 
una barra prodotta 
dalla stessa ditta 
produttrice seguendo 
le indicazioni di cui 
sopra.  

De ketting moet op 
een zwaard van 
dezelfde fabrikant 
worden gemonteerd 
volgens de volgende 
combinaties.

A correia deve levar 
uma barra do mesmo 
fabricante consoante as 
combinações anteriores.



EN  Vibration level

The declared vibration value has been measured with a standard test method and 
may be used to compare one tool with another.
The declared vibration value may be used in a preliminary assessment of exposure.
The vibration emission during actual use of power tool can differ from the declared 
total value depending on the ways in which the tool is used.
Identify safety measures to protect yourself based on an estimation of exposure 
in the actual conditions of use, taking account of all parts of the operating cycle 
such as the times when the tool is switched off and when it is running idle in 
addition to the trigger time.

DA  Vibrationsniveau 

Den erklærede vibrationsværdi er målt i henhold til en standard-testmetode og kan 
bruges til at sammenligne forskellige værktøjer indbyrdes.
Den erklærede vibrationsværdi kan bruges som en foreløbig vurdering af 
eksponeringen.
Vibrationsemissionen ved praktisk brug af elværktøjet kan variere fra den 
erklærede totalværdi, alt efter hvordan værktøjet anvendes.
Træf passende sikkerhedsforanstaltninger for at beskytte dig selv ud fra den 
skønnede eksponering for risici under de aktuelle anvendelsesforhold, hvor du 
- ud over den effektive arbejdstid - også tager højde for de varierende perioder, 
som fx når værktøjet er slukket, og når det kører i tomgang.

ES  Nivel de vibración

El valor declarado de vibraciones se ha medido con un método de prueba estándar 
y puede utilizarse para comparar una herramienta con otra.
El valor declarado de vibraciones puede utilizarse en una evaluación preliminar 
de exposición.
La emisión de las vibraciones durante el uso real de la herramienta eléctrica 
puede diferir del valor total declarado según el uso que se le dé a la herramienta.
Identifique las medidas de seguridad para protegerse en base a una estimación 
de la exposición en las condiciones reales de uso, teniendo en cuenta todas las 
partes del ciclo de funcionamiento, como los tiempos en que la herramienta está 
apagada y cuando está en ralentí, además del tiempo de activación.

DE  Vibrationsgrad

Der angegebene Vibrationswert wurde durch eine Standard-Testmethode ermittelt 
und kann dazu verwendet werden, ein Werkzeug mit einem anderen zu vergleichen.
Der angegebene Vibrationswert kann für eine Vorabbeurteilung der Exponierung 
herangezogen werden.
Die Vibrationsemissionen bei der tatsächlichen Benutzung von Elektrowerkzeugen 
kann sich, abhängig von der Art der Benutzung des Werkzeugs, von dem 
genannten Wert unterscheiden.
Identifizieren Sie aufgrund einer Einschätzung der Exponierung unter tatsächlichen 
Einsatzbedingungen Maßnahmen zum eigenen Schutz, unter Berücksichtigung 
aller Bestandteile des Betriebszyklus, wie die Zeiten zu denen das Werkzeug 

im Leerlauf befindet.

FR  Niveau de vibrations

La valeur déclarée totale des vibrations a été mesurée selon une méthode de test 
standardisée qui peut être utilisée pour comparer un outil avec un autre.
La valeur déclarée totale des vibrations peut également être utilisée pour évaluer 
par avance le niveau d’exposition.
La valeur des vibrations réellement produites durant l’utilisation de l’outil électrique 
peuvent différer de la valeur totale déclarée, en fonction de la manière dont l’outil 
est utilisé.
Identifiez les mesures de sécurité à prendre pour vous protéger, sur la base d’une 
estimation de l’exposition réelle, en tenant compte de tous les éléments du cycle 
d’utilisation tels que le temps d’arrêt de l’outil et le temps de son fonctionnement 
au ralenti, en plus du temps de fonctionnement normal.

PT  Nível de vibração

O valor de vibração declarado foi medido com um método de teste padrão e pode 
ser usado para comparar uma ferramenta com outra.
O valor de vibração declarado pode ser utilizado numa avaliação preliminar da 
exposição.
A emissão das vibrações durante o uso real da ferramenta eléctrica pode diferir 
do valor total declarado segundo o uso que se der à ferramenta.
Identifique as medidas de segurança para se proteger com base numa estimativa 
de exposição nas actuais condições de uso, tendo em conta todas as peças do 
ciclo de funcionamento, como as vezes que a ferramenta é desligada e quando 
está a trabalhar em ralenti para além do tempo de gatilho.

NL  Trillingsniveau

De aangegeven trillingswaarde werd gemeten met behulp van een standaard 
testmethode en kan worden gebruikt om gereedschap met elkaar te vergelijken.
De aangegeven trillingswaarde kan worden gebruikt in een voorlopige 
blootstellingsanalyse.
De trillingsemissie tijdens het gebruik van het werktuig kan verschillen van de 
aangegeven totale waarde, afhankelijk van de manier waarop het werktuig wordt 
gebruikt.
Neem veiligheidsmaatregelen om uzelf te beschermen op basis van een inschatting 
van de blootstelling in de huidige gebruiksomstandigheden, rekening houdend 
met alle onderdelen van de bedrijfscyclus, zoals de tijd dat het werktuig wordt 
uitgeschakeld en het stationair draait, bovenop de bedrijfstijd.

IT  Livello di vibrazioni

Il valore delle vibrazioni dichiarato deve essere misurato con un metodo di test 
standard e può essere utilizzato per paragonare un utensile a un altro. 
Il valore dichiarato delle vibrazioni può essere utilizzato nella valutazione 
preliminare dell’esposizione. 
L’emissione delle vibrazioni durante l’utilizzo dell’utensile può essere diversa dal 
valore totale dichiarato a seconda dei modi in cui l’utensile viene utilizzato. 
Individuare misure di sicurezza per proteggersi basate su una stima dell’esposizione 
nelle attuali condizioni di utilizzo, prendendo in considerazione tutte le parti del 
ciclo operativo come i tempi in cui l’utensile viene spento o quando funziona al 
minimo oltre al tempo di attivazione. 



EN  GUARANTEE

In addition to any statutory rights resulting from the purchase, this product is 
covered by a guarantee as stated below.

1. The guarantee period is 24 months for consumers and commences on the 
date when the product was purchased. This date has to be documented 
by an invoice or other proof of purchase. The product is designed and 
dedicated to consumer and private use only. So there is no guarantee 
provided in case of professional or commercial use.

2. There is, in some cases (i.e. promotion, range of tools), a possibility to 
extend the warranty period over the period described above using the 
registration on the www.ryobitools.eu website. The eligibility of the tool is 
clearly displayed in stores and/or on packaging. The end user needs to 
register his/her newly-acquired tools online within 8 days from the date 
of purchase. The end user may register for the extended warranty in his 
country of residence if listed on the online registration form where this 
option is valid. Furthermore, end users must give their consent to the 
storage of the data which are required to enter online and they have to 

which is sent out by e-mail, and the original invoice showing the date of 
purchase will serve as proof of the extended warranty. Your statutory rights 
remain unaffected.

3. The guarantee covers all defects of the product during the warranty period 
due to defaults in workmanship or material at the purchase date. The 
guarantee is limited to repair and/or replacement and does not include any 
other obligations including but not limited to incidental or consequential 
damages. The warranty is not valid if the product has been misused, used 
contrary to the instruction manual, or being incorrectly connected. This 
guarantee does not apply to

 – any damage to the product that is the result of improper maintenance
 – any product that has been altered or modified
 – any product where original identification (trade mark, serial number) 

markings have been defaced, altered or removed
 – any damage caused by non-observance of the instruction manual
 – any non CE product
 – any product which has been attempted to be repaired by an non-

qualified professional or without prior authorization by Techtronic 
Industries

 – any product connected to improper power supply (amps, voltage, 
frequency)

 – any product used with inappropriate fuel mixture (fuel, oil, percentage 
of oil)

 – any damage caused by external influences (chemical, physical, 
shocks) or foreign substances

 – normal wear and tear of spare parts
 – inappropriate use, overloading of the tool
 – use of non-approved accessories or parts
 – carburettor after 6 months, carburettor adjustments after 6 months
 – components (parts and accessories) subject to natural wear and 

tear, including but not limited to bump knobs, drive belts, clutch, 
blades of hedge trimmers or lawn mowers, harness, cable throttle, 
carbon brushes, power cord, tines, felt washers, hitch pins, blower 
fans, blower and vacuum tubes, vacuum bag and straps, guide bars, 
saw chains, hoses, connector fittings, spray nozzles, wheels, spray 
wands, inner reels, outer spools, cutting lines, spark plugs, air filters, 
gas filters, mulching blades, etc.

4. For servicing, the product must be sent or presented to a RYOBI authorized 
service station listed for each country in the following list of service station 
addresses. In some countries your local RYOBI dealer undertakes to send 
the product to the RYOBI service organisation. When sending a product 
to a RYOBI service station, the product should be safely packed without 
any dangerous contents such as petrol, marked with sender’s address and 
accompanied by a short description of the fault.

5. A repair/replacement under this guarantee is free of charge. It does not 
constitute an extension or a new start of the guarantee period. Exchanged 
parts or tools become our property. In some countries delivery charges or 
postage will have to be paid by the sender.

6. This guarantee is valid in the European Community, Switzerland, Iceland, 
Norway, Liechtenstein, Turkey and Russia. Outside these areas, please 
contact your authorized RYOBI dealer to determine if another warranty 
applies.

AUTHORISED SERVICE CENTRE

header/service-and-support/service-agents.

FR  GARANTIE

En plus des droits statutaires liés à l'achat, ce produit est couvert par une 
garantie telle que décrite ci-dessous.

1. La durée de la garantie accordée au consommateur est de 24 mois à partir 

tout autre preuve d'achat. Le produit a été conçu en vue d'une utilisation 
strictement privée. Aucune garantie ne s'applique donc en cas d'utilisation 
professionnelle ou commerciale.

2. Il existe, dans certains cas (par exemple promotion, gamme d'outils), 
une possibilité d'étendre la période de garantie au-delà de la période 
précédemment décrite en utilisant le formulaire d'enregistrement présent 
sur le site Internet www.ryobitools.eu. L'éligibilité d'un outil est clairement 

doit enregistrer son/ses outil(s) nouvellement acheté(s) en ligne dans les 8 
jours qui suivent la date d'achat. L'utilisateur a la possibilité de s'enregistrer 
pour l'extension de garantie dans son pays de résidence si celui-ci est listé 
dans le formulaire d'enregistrement en ligne où cette option est valide. 

des données requises pour accéder au site et doit accepter les termes 

électronique, ainsi que la facture originale mentionnant la date d'achat 
serviront de preuve de l'extension de garantie. Vos droits statutaires 
restent inchangés.

3. La garantie couvre  les défauts des pièces et de main d'oeuvre du produit 
pendant la période de garantie à partir de la date d'achat. La garantie 
n’inclut  aucune autre obligation, tel que, mais sans s'y limiter, les 
dommages accessoires ou indirects. La garantie est non valable en cas 
de mauvaise utilisation du produit, d'utilisation contraire aux instructions 
du mode d'emploi, ou en cas de branchement incorrect. Cette garantie ne 

 – tout dommage au produit résultant d'un mauvais entretien
 – tout produit ayant été altéré ou modifié
 – tout produit dont les marquages originaux d'identification (marque, 

numéro de série) ont été dégradés, altérés ou retirés
 – tout dommage causé par le non-respect des instructions du mode 

d'emploi
 – tout produit non CE
 – tout produit ayant subi une tentative de réparation par du personnel 

non qualifié ou sans autorisation préalable de Techtronic Industries
 – tout produit raccordé à une alimentation secteur non conforme 

(ampérage, voltage, fréquence)
 – tout produit utilisé avec un mélange inapproprié (essence, huile, 

pourcentage d'huile)
 – tout dommage causé par des influences extérieures (chimiques, 

physiques, chocs) ou par des substances étrangères
 – l'usure normale des pièces consommables
 – une utilisation inappropriée, une surcharge de l'outil
 – l'utilisation de pièces ou accessoires non agréés
 – les carburateurs après plus de 6 mois à compter de la date d’achat, 

également les réglages du carburateur après plus de 6 mois à 
compter de la date d’achat

 – les composants (pièces et accessoires) sujets à une usure naturelle, 
incluant de façon non exhaustive les têtes de fil à frapper, les 
courroies de transmission, les embrayages, les lames des taille-haies 
ou des tondeuses à gazon, les harnais, les câbles d'accélérateur, 
les charbons, les cordons d’alimentation, les fraises de cultivateurs, 
les rondelles feutre, les goupilles de fraise, les turbines et lame de 
broyage des souffleurs, les tubes de soufflage et d'aspiration des 
souffleurs, les sacs de souffleurs et leurs lanières, les guides-chaîne, 
les chaînes de tronçonneuses, les tuyaux et  raccords, les buses et 
lances de nettoyeurs haute pression, les roues, les recharges de fil 
des têtes de coupe, les têtes de coupe, le fil de coupe, les bougies 
d'allumage, les filtres à air, les filtres à essence, etc.

4. Si le produit doit être réparé, envoyez-le à un service après-vente agréé 
RYOBI dont vous trouverez ci-dessous la liste pour chaque pays. Dans 
certains pays, votre revendeur RYOBI se chargera d'envoyer le produit 
à un centre de réparation RYOBI. Lorsque vous envoyez un produit à un 
service après-vente RYOBI, celui-ci doit être correctement emballé, sans 
contenir aucun produit dangereux tel que de l'essence, et vous devez 
indiquer votre adresse ainsi qu'une courte description du problème.

5. Une réparation / un remplacement sous garantie est gratuit(e). Ceci ne 
constituera pas une extension de garantie ni un nouveau départ de la 
période de garantie. Les pièces ou les outils remplacés deviennent notre 
propriété. Dans certains pays, les frais de port devront être assumés par 
l'expéditeur.

6. Cette garantie est valable au sein de l'Europe, de la Suisse, de l'Islande, 
de la Norvège, du Liechtenstein, de la Turquie, de la Russie. En dehors 
de ces zones, veuillez contacter votre distributeur agréé RYOBI pour 
déterminer si une autre garantie s'applique.

SERVICE APRÈS-VENTE AGRÉÉ
Pour trouver le service après-vente agréé le plus proche, rendez-vous sur  



ES  DECLARACIÓN EC DE CONFORMIDAD

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Por la presente declaramos que los productos
Podadora telescópica eléctrica
Marca: Ryobi 
Número de modelo: RPP750S/RPP755E
Intervalo del número de serie:
RPP750S: 44430401000001 - 44430401999999
RPP755E: 44430601000001 - 44430601999999

se encuentra en conformidad con las siguientes Directivas Europeas y normas
armonizadas

2006/42/EC, 2004/108/EC, 2011/65/EU, EN 60745-1:2009+A11:2010,
EN ISO 11680-1:2011, EN ISO 3744:2010,
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011, EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008, 
EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN 61000-3-3:2013, EN 50581:2012

D - 90431 Nürnberg, Germany ha llevado a cabo la homologación de tipo EC, y el 
n.º de certificado es. BM 50284877 0001.

 

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vicepresidente, Director General de Normativa y Seguridad
Winnenden, Jul. 9, 2014

Autorizado para elaborar la ficha técnica:
Alexander Krug, Administrador Ejecutivo
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

DE  EC KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Hiermit erklären wir, dass die Produkte
Elektrischer Hochentaster
Marke: Ryobi 
Modellnummer: RPP750S/RPP755E
Seriennummernbereich:
RPP750S: 44430401000001 - 44430401999999
RPP755E: 44430601000001 - 44430601999999

mit den folgenden europäischen Richtlinien und harmonisierten Normen entspricht
2006/42/EC, 2004/108/EC, 2011/65/EU, EN 60745-1:2009+A11:2010,
EN ISO 11680-1:2011, EN ISO 3744:2010,
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011, EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008, 
EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN 61000-3-3:2013, EN 50581:2012

90431 Nürnberg, Germany hat die EC Typen-Überprüfung durchgeführt und die 
Zertifikatnummer lautet. BM 50284877 0001.

 

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vizepräsident, Vorschriften und Sicherheit
Winnenden, Jul. 9, 2014

Autorisiert die technische Datei zu erstellen:
Alexander Krug, Geschäftsführer
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

FR  DÉCLARATION DE CONFORMITÉ EC

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Déclarons par la présente que le produit
Élagueur électrique sur perche
Marque: Ryobi 
Numéro de modèle: RPP750S/RPP755E
Étendue des numéros de série:
RPP750S: 44430401000001 - 44430401999999
RPP755E: 44430601000001 - 44430601999999

est conforme aux Directives Européennes et Normes Harmonisées suivantes
2006/42/EC, 2004/108/EC, 2011/65/EU, EN 60745-1:2009+A11:2010,
EN ISO 11680-1:2011, EN ISO 3744:2010,
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011, EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008, 
EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN 61000-3-3:2013, EN 50581:2012

90431 Nürnberg, Germany a validé la conformité EC, et le No de certificat est. BM 
50284877 0001.

 

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vice-Président, Réglementation & Sécurité
Winnenden, Jul. 9, 2014

Autorisé à rédiger le dossier technique:
Alexander Krug, Directeur Général
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

EN  EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany

Herewith we declare that the product
Electric pole pruner
Brand: Ryobi
Model number: RPP750S/RPP755E
Serial number range:
RPP750S: 44430401000001 - 44430401999999
RPP755E: 44430601000001 - 44430601999999

is in conformity with the following European Directives and harmonised standards
2006/42/EC, 2004/108/EC, 2011/65/EU, EN 60745-1:2009+A11:2010,
EN ISO 11680-1:2011, EN ISO 3744:2010,
EN 55014-1:2006+A1:2009+A2:2011, EN 55014-2:1997+A1:2001+A2:2008, 
EN 61000-3-2:2006+A1:2009+A2:2009, EN 61000-3-3:2013, EN 50581:2012

Nürnberg, Germany has carried out EC type approval, and the certificate No. is. 
BM 50284877 0001.

 

Andrew John Eyre (BEng, CEng, MIET)
Vice President, Regulatory & Safety
Winnenden, Jul. 9, 2014

Authorised to compile the technical file:
Alexander Krug, Managing Director
Techtronic Industries GmbH
Max-Eyth-Straße 10, 71364 Winnenden, Germany
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